

COMMITTEE REPORT

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Senate Committee on Corrections, Criminal and Civil Procedures, to which was referred Senate Bill No. 576, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the Senate with the recommendation that said bill be AMENDED as follows:

- 1 Page 1, line 13, delete "IC 9-30-5-3(b) or".
- 2 Page 1, line 13, after "9-30-5-5" insert "**or who violates**
- 3 **IC 9-30-5-3(b)**".
- 4 Page 2, line 2, delete "IC 9-30-5-3(b)".
- 5 Page 2, line 3, delete "or".
- 6 Page 2, line 3, after "9-30-5-5" insert "**or who violates**
- 7 **IC 9-30-5-3(b)**".
- 8 Page 2, line 18, delete "child" and insert "**passenger**".
- 9 Page 2, line 18, after "vehicle." insert "**However, the offense is a**
- 10 **class A misdemeanor if the person who operated the motor vehicle**
- 11 **was less than 21 years of age.**".
- 12 Page 2, line 19, delete "commits".
- 13 Page 2, line 20, delete "a Class C felony" and insert "**is an habitual**
- 14 **substance offender (IC 35-50-2-10)**".
- 15 Page 2, delete lines 22 through 42.
- 16 Page 4, line 8, delete "1" and insert "**1(a), 1(c)**".
- 17 Page 4, line 10, delete "child" and insert "**passenger**".
- 18 Page 6, line 5, delete "operating while intoxicated" and insert "**an**
- 19 **offense under section 1(a), 1(c), or 2 of this chapter**".
- 20 Page 6, line 6, delete "child" and insert "**passenger**".
- 21 Page 6, line 9, delete "three (3)" and insert "**two (2)**".

- 1 Page 6, line 17, delete "operating while intoxicated causing" and
- 2 insert "**an offense under section 5 of this chapter**".
- 3 Page 6, delete line 18.
- 4 Page 8, line 2, delete "child" and insert "**passenger**".
- 5 Page 8, line 3, delete "(9-30-5-3-(a)(2))" and insert "**as a Class D**
- 6 **felony (IC 9-30-5-3(a)(2))**".
- 7 Renumber all SECTIONS consecutively.
(Reference is to SB 576 as introduced.)

and when so amended that said bill do pass .

Committee Vote: Yeas 8, Nays 2.

Senator Long, Chairperson